

\200

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 321 OF 2002

ITEM No.25

Court No. 5

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Cr1.) No. 321/2002

JAMALUDDIN & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

Date : 27/09/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE U.C. BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Rajinder Sachar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Misra, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Sudan, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.

.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties for about fifteen minutes.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

.SP1

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

.PA

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.321 OF 2002@@
CC

JAMALUDDIN & ORS.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.SP2

Without going into the merits of the matter, we do feel it expedient, in the factual context of the matter that Criminal Case No. ST 1362/2000 State of U.P. v.@@

CCCCCCCCCCCC
Surender Pal Singh pending in the Court of Additional@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

District Judge-IV, Ghaziabad, be transferred to the District and Sessions Judge, Delhi or some other Court as the District and Sessions Judge, Delhi may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice. It is ordered accordingly. The respondents are directed to appear before the learned District and Sessions Judge, Delhi on 30.10.2002 and the learned Judge would thereafter place the matter upon notice to all the parties appropriately.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.SP1

.....J.
(U.C. Banerjee)

.....J.
(B.N. Agrawal)

New Delhi,
September 27, 2002.